=23
ket
. (FEFHoKYY)
. (T U=EET)
. (W LT oXE )
., (EEToORYY)
(BuEe )
AT
¥
i (EEom)

i (o)

20 (FefEET)
& (HUIH & {HET)
U GRS EAET)
1= AT

“= T

/= BT
/%

/ EEA
- HHT
Il (GABE oR f# %)

EOE

5

| (¥ hHALO OREFET)

|= T

() (B LA 1)
() (FxAMEET)
* (B N HALOHEM or fif

11 GRFUEETF)

11 (EffEET)

+ (28 + HET)

+ (B + EET)

++  (FREMEST)
++  (REMSEET)
+= {HET

+ 777

- (2 - HET)

- (BT - )

.- (RS EET)
-- (AT EET)
-=HET

-> HE T

-797

= (HpEAEET)
== {HET

110,

89,

19,

19,

189

241

241
22
67
73
66

318

241
22
67
73
66

318
23
42

<= HET

<<= HET

<< {HEF

<limits.h>

<math.h>

<stddef .h> 157,
<stdio.h> 128, 198, 260,
<stdlib.h> 260,
<string.h>

<time.h> 260,
< HET

>= {HET

>>= AT 66,
>> JHET

> HE T

\

\?

\|

\" 203,
\\

\0

\a 9,
\b

\f

\n 6
\r

\t

\v

HeigET) 321,

o
~
R R

B
imy
_H

o°  o°  oe
o\

o
IS

12, 27,
25,

A 00 o o° d° o° o° o o° o°
X o2 wm " 0 = = th
c o
(3]
=
o

>

AT

~ L FRT U RO/

#define 84 96,
#include 84 84,

o\

44
66
166
154

260
291
264

284
44
44

168

208

170
27
154
27
104
170

212
157
170

19
20
185
128



#il
47957

& (HIH & HET)

& (¥ MHEALO AND EHT)
&= {HET

&& (G AND /HEL 1)

*/

* (2 < HET)

* (FRAIIESCTY)

* (B * AT

« (KA VI DESF)

*= HET

0777

1 D%

2 KICRLY

2EN—T

2 1%

2 DL 153,

8 EPLER TR
8 1L

8 {EH T

8 i EEL

10 %K

10 #ET

10 HEEEL

16 EILIRERD
16 M

16 HET

16 1HEEH

ANSI

ASCII I— K

asm

atof %L

atoi A%

atol BH%L

auto LB 7 7 ATRET

=L
BASIC
BCPL S il
break X

~ DO

13, 19

32, 319
153, 162
102, 214

79
149
161, 162

143

314
197
317
55, 104
55

%%

c  (EBIEET)
=Ei

C++ 5l

case

char !

CHAR_MAX

CHAR_MIN

const BIEHTF

continue

d  (EdEET)
default
do X
~EHEX
~ DA
double

B (BHfEET)
e (BIBET)
EBCDIC I — N
else

enum

EOF

Fo(RE /NI R
£ GREVINGER
£ CEBRIRET)

fclose

i)
=h.

75

fgetc
FILE
float #I
fopen
for
~& while T
~ LY
~ DRI
Fortran
fortran
fprintf
fputc
fread
fscanf
fwrite

320,

133,

320,

25,

320,
320,

190,
198,

320,

324
314
235

54
152
154
154
254

82

324
56
60
85
60

172

324
324
201

38
192
302

173
173
324
294
302
291
172
293

329



G (BdrET)
g (Z#dgzET)
getchar BI%%
goto

ho CE#AEGGT)

i (EBIRET)
if T
~ & switch
~ DR
int &l 10,
INT_MAX
INT_MIN
IS0
isprint B

‘

JIS
JIS I— K

K&R
L

L (BEEEERN

1 (R eRE

L (GFE/ NI R

1 (RBE/NEAHRRRR)

L (R T)

1 (B )

localtime BY%%
long BI4REF
long double %
long int %!
LONG_MAX
LONG_MIN

main B%L

n  (ZRIRET)
NULL

320,

321,

324

158
173

323
323
285
153
172
152
154
154

114

325
260

o (EHIRET) 320,

324

p (Z#drET) 321,
printf B 4, 8, 21, 170, 290,
putchar BI# 69,
puts BA%

register RLfEIRN 7 7 AIRET
~ LB s AT

return X
~ORE

Richards, Martin

Ritchie, Dennis M.

325
318
205

14

143
238
116
116
314
314

s (ZIIRET)

scanf PH%L 12,
~ERA U F

SCHAR_MAX

SCHAR_MIN

short A 7EF

short int 7l

SHRT_MAX

SHRT_MIN

signed MR 7E T

size_t

sizeof {HE T

sqrt BE%%

static RifEIN 7 7 AfRET

stderr

321,

222, 298,

156, 180,

stdin
stdout
strcat BE%L
stremp PA%L
strepy BEL
strlen B9%%
strncat B
strncmp PH%L
strncpy PA%L
switch 3¢
~Lif
~OREC

324
322
236
154
154
153
152
154
154
152
157
308
175
142
291
291
291
262
263
261
260
262
263
261

54

57

54



Thompson, Ken 314 — =5 | 69
time_t 284 A r) Ay MERT
time B%L 284 Bk~ 67
tm 285 A~ 73
tolower PH%% 223 £ )V—F 128
toupper PA%L 223 LT 5
typedef B 5 157 A7 7 )VE 148
~ Lk 278 A FTINVTaE— gy 178
ArFrvr—av 85
477 b 85
U (R 158
s BRI
u  (Z¥IRES) 320, 324 k== 139
UCHAR_MAX 154
ULONG_MAX 154 IAYT A 231
union 82 IR =T = VA 9, 203
UNIX 37— 3
~+LCEH 314 I —FKRt 291
unsigned g% T 152 Mits ¥ 6
unsigned long %! 104 A
USHRT_MAX 154 ~ & Al 28
T 18, 83
~o—5ik
void UKBIFODES) 124 L~ 274
void (B#LEEMETY) 122 1=~ 42
volatile 82 / ~ 19
.~ 164
W -
while (do XO—#F) 61 ==~ 42
while 3 68 <~ 44
~DORESIE 68 <=~ 44
<<~ 166
x -~ s
X (ZHIRETF) 320, 324 =~ 44
x  (BRiRET) 320, 324 5> ~ 166
$ ~ 19
2ot~ 6 1, 2
il L 120, 226 20H - ~ 19, 241
H72% 231 278 * ~ 13, 19
7 FL A 227 sizeof ~ 156, 180
~HEA 228 7RV A~ 228
77— F 203 s~ 19
T — T 276 B R~ 44

5 BR o> R 25 46 28 BAKOTHY L~ 115



332

i~ 231
Fy A b~ 31
BT~ 67
it 5~ 67
Ty~ 110, 189
Fefth~ 48
Febr~ 19
T8 50~ 73
A IG5~ 73
g~ 89, 241
HIH + ~ 22
HIH - ~ 22
I & ~ 12, 228
HIH o« ~ 231
HAAA~ 11, 23
i~ 42
¥y hEALO AND ~ 164
vy MNEALO OR ~ 164
Yy NHEEOT T F~ 166
Yy b HALOHEM or ~ 164
HERA~ 23, 66
FER~ 52
FarEE AND ~ 52
FmHL OR ~ 52
AR o ~ 61

F—N7u— 171
F—=T 292
RKILF 222
ERAVIE S/ 26
~ L 26
~ &R 227
+7Y s Mg~ o 96
~ LR~ 0 186
FF R 18
ARV =T A TV AT A 314

AT 6, 7, 203
JiEETN 5
i s 194
EAALE—F 294, 298
PLiRFEL 9, 203
T 51 19
%L 172

=

~JRIET
~ &£
~ LiE
~eF TV b
~ 73
BA%~
N
LR~
T e~
B~
AN T~
B~
ey~
TR~
W~
B NI~
I HEMt ~
KA V&~
L~ 148,
PF~
Hl|%E~
R340
WEER D ~
HH7RAY 72 ~
LRL VY
~EH
ZELTH
15515
FIRIEE T
RI%L
~%
~EA~ s n
~rtF 7V MR~ T
~FEE S
~EF
~JEH
~ LB~ 7o
~7u NI A TES
~ Ak
~IfH L
~IFH LEE T
~IPH LK
~ D FFIh
main ~

IR % K5~

114,

24
152
133

28

26
178
282

282
282
239

152
282
282
148
172
114
282
155

89
148

186



#31

R
TR~ L 195 ~ ¥ °
RA U H &R~ 259 &b TD~ 20
LFHNEE~ 260 Hidy S 171
LFHN A~ 264 FEATE 176
TAT )~ 114 WEE S

ERiE 231 RiE~ 67
EENYy T YT 205 &~ 73
1% 164 HHE—F 294
F—7—F 82 RN 268
AU 227, 259 RN 272
~ 1 142 ~%l 282
~7 I ARET 142 ~5¥ 7 272
¥ 149 ~ & typedef HF 278
~ 25t 150 ~ &R RT 280
B 37, 39 ~ DAL 275
B 52 ~DEF 273
AT 148 ~DEH 282
WHEHE 6 ~~NDORAL v F 276
F*x A b 31 ~ % K3 B 281
~{HAT 31 AYNELTH~ 286
TNy 77) 07 205 Wik s 7 272
S AR 282 iR 203
1751 102, 138 it
e 175, 286 ~WEE T 67
~WEE T 67
i o
B 39, 11 i SC 41
z2py 318 FEI PR LR 315
~797 318 o 175
ZEHHT 84 S8 3, 97
Zeyr 137 s 222
"BRLA VY 260 Je IR 284
~EH 260 =TS 143
eyasal| 212 =AY B 5
X4 7 83 ar< o, 4
Juit 78 oV viEE T 110, 189
A 197
ML s
VATESD 294 7 5, 18, 49
N 194, 197
~ Pt L
edes 139 ~1 194
s 9, 187 TINT 14—V FIig 32, 213, 319

ih wRERIE 196



334

KT 4 =) Fiig

=N

JEE R

TN =T
=
HA R
YT
SR L

3]
X
~ % FHI
BRI L~
S~
il ~
RA~
FAw'a

~ DR IX
EYiES

~ & FHT
7]

R D~
e

=

DY HIE
FATE
FE7Ur T A
FEE
5%

H B RC s
7k
HAlT~
SR~
HHTER
E Nl

10 %K

10 EH T

10 HEERK

16 EILFREERD
16 M

16 EH T

16 HEE
A
]

\'/

80, 122
148, 239

23, 98
23, 137

119, 184

18, 19

&t
~ AT
~s
AR D
felq
FE
SFelriE A T
R4z
BIERL T
ML
Rk D~
AL o~
LFHI D~
WALT-
~OREXLIH
kY
AT
JUBIER
&
#define ~
#include ~
Hip L~
WA v t—3
LH i 3¢

T 3w

N

237, 268
19
18, 19

64, 142, 211
275

92

211, 221

64, 125

I S

ESE A
K87
i
8 i~
10 ffE~
16 fHE~
I~
AN T
Aa—7
~ & AEIZER
77 A~
Ty T~
AR — L4
FEdE~

e
B K
~5

203
203
82
159
159
159
82
239
125, 140
280
126, 141
125, 141
205, 290

37

148, 152



F5l

~f R 158
~EH 158
~OEI™ 159
~DOWNEHFEBL 160
B 27
Fi I RO RIS 142
il 33, 213, 319
Uiy 13, 18
st 45
R
B~ 158
FE N~ 173
rIiaar ; 5
HE 10
~ LEFR 127
~LHBAEX 50, 61
B R ~ 127
R ko~ 273
BeHl o~ 89
IR 57
I
~ WA T 73
~YEoE T 73

AT

~%5 324

~DIE 324
AT

B~ 67

T~ 73
T 89

~HET 89, 241
FH 104
V—=AT 7 Al 2
V—=ATUT T A 2
VAN 268

B1ANT R 18
B2 NRT R 18
KA 11
~HE A 23
~3 23
~ DTl 98

~Hpk s 322

B~ AT 23

HE~HAET 23, 66, 168
5T 190

T 2 R~ 272
% BRIt 102, 138
SHEN—T 79
57 203
HATH + AT 22
HIH - AT 22
HIH & AT 228

~ & register iifEId 2 T AIRET 238

~ LA 242
HATH » A 231
HIHAAE S 22, 164
HpPrnRIRa 203
HiiAg gk 269, 270
HiAH R 270
Hiffigifi Ak 270
LR WK 23

9’.
BIRERR 135
R 3, 97
BRI 80
A = 7 80, 122
Y

BINE—F 294
JHE O BT RIS 179
WE OB 280

‘

TEFR 127
~LEHF 127
RS~ 127

EEL 10, 83
8 1~ 158
10 fHE~ 158
16 HE~ 158
ERA V5~ 260
B~ 27, 158
FE N~ 27, 173
LT~ 69
Fl|ZE~ 190

TX¥ANT AN 307

T RA Y MERT



AR T
Ky MERT

‘%

AL
T

~ LT
ST 22
FNLF

2 WIthLH
—ER |
2BENV—T
I

2 L
YNUEY)

JA
P 3 HUR
INAFY T 7 AN
[l
~7H
~THEHT % LT
~ & for
~ &AL
~ L HIH AT
~ERA TV H
~DFZPEL
~DREE
~ORHk
~DES
~DEBHEE~DKRA ¥
~DEFK
~DRDF
~~\DKRA T F
R~
% RIC~
2 kIt~
LFHND~
IRAEFRY

193,

102,

119,

130,

214,

67
73
122

42
274

56

83
280
208

214
9
79
184
149
323

164
307

88
282
248

90
280
242
240
244
181

92

89
242

181
241
282
102
102
252
282

8 LR 203
8 HEEL 149
8 HHT 159
8 HAEEEL 158
Ny T 7)Yy 205
INTI Y — |k 269
R4 EIR ] 178
PR 148, 178
i 227
i 135
~ik 135, 243
PR 123, 129
v—7% 9
IF o #r 159
51
i~ 114
F~ 4, 115
T 82
Y Ra AN 18
ik A 176
it o) 318
v b 2, 160
~ YL AND j# T 164
~HA7.0) OR AT 164
~HATO Y 7 MEET 166
~HA7 OFE oR JE T 164
~ BT O R B 164
H A 284, 298
e 164
AT 37, 39
e C 315
EHETT— AN — L4 291
JEHEH ) A N Y — 4 205, 291
TEAER T 33, 77
HEHE AT A B — A 205, 291
Y93y K 81
' 97
77 AN 290
~EFRT 291
~HTFIRT 291
~ A5 % i B 126, 141
V= A~ 2



Fil
FEA b~
INA G~

T4+ —LT4—F

BERAHE T

[P EE'E
~& do X
~LEE
~ORE

RIEH

53

Fra iy & HH
~
~DONEFFBL

(SRR B 2
~%
~¢ F—NTua—
~DHHEEEL

e

FE NS
~%
~%
~ KR
~EH
~ ORI

777

AN i

PARE AN
e
V= A~

Jay s
~H RN

B
~ LA
break ~
do ~
for ~
if ~
return ~
switch ~
while ~

7
=

L~
fﬁ:"'
s~
e~

23, 66, 168

148, 172

125, 141
5, 23

50

55, 104
60

74

36

54

68

137

75

23, 137
57

50

oK ] ] N S 7 2%
R
NE R
Ny F
g
IHRARIE
PHARE T
2R ST
SRHIE
~%
B
~eFTT b

R
KA
~%
~TCTHEHT B LT
~ & scanf A%
~ LA
~ & T
~DA Y 7) AL
~NDKRA Y
~ %3R3 B

70~
=

BB HE LTo~

R~ D~
LR

~ A
1O~

2D~
RTA FANR=RA
IR
~7x—R

<A F A
HTALER e 4
~7u
~%
FT7V s Mg~
RO ~

33, 213,

320,
319,

10,

226,
239,

248,

324
322
117
114

26

229
282

318
84



338
3

SRRV 18

Fiks e 176

HE5ED 318

{

Ny 77) T 205

{

BRI 70 B2 4R 31
A B 22 227
AN 272
~ & L Coffikk 286
e 200
~% 148, 152, 155
~a—F 201
F I~ 208
TA R~ 203
LEFER 69
pe]l 210
~HER % 260
~ERAVH 248, 254
~Da¥— 256
~ORH L 211, 221
~DES 216, 254
~ DL 214, 252
~ 7B % 264
~1) 77 9, 83, 208
~DHFEE PR 258

~ O 85
ZE~ 212
BLHICHEBT 5~ 248
KA ¥ TEETH~ 248

L

EERL il 125, 140
~ & A ZEH 280
77 AN~ 126, 141
Ty~ 125, 141

BESENEAT 24, 176

=il 89
B DR 284
L) E— T 294, 295

‘

4 77) B 114
7N 56
VYA LT b 205
b — TR 61
EEAN 171
LYAY 143
Hz

~7 148

~f 190

~EH 190

gl

~1% 164

~A 164

PEML ~F1 164
Bl AND VHE 52
AP OR {H AT 52
Fi L

vy MHEALO~ 164
Fi B 52

~r v NHEAOREEE T 165
Y 7 b 167
A EE A T 61
Hl 2, 18
74 RLT 203





